
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in THE AQUARIUS ROOM, ST 
IVO LEISURE CENTRE, WESTWOOD ROAD, ST IVES on THURSDAY, 
19 NOVEMBER 2009 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the 
transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
 � 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet 
meeting held on 22nd October 2009. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any Agenda item.  Please see notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2010-2015 DRAFT 
PROPOSALS  (Pages 5 - 26) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. CAR PARKING REVIEW  (Pages 27 - 46) 
 

 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Planning 
Services, to consider the findings of the Member Car Parking 
Working Group into the revised charging arrangements and 
other operational changes that came into effect on 1st October 
2008 following the review of the Council’s Car Parking Policy. 
 

S Bell 
388387 

5. DRAFT CAMBRIDGESHIRE INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT 
PROGRAMME  (Pages 47 - 48) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on the 
draft Cambridgeshire Integrated Development Programme. 
 

R Probyn 
388430 

6. HUNTINGDON WEST AREA ACTION PLAN PROPOSED 
SUBMISSION  (Pages 49 - 206) 

 
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Planning 
Services, to consider the contents of the Huntingdon West 
Area Action Plan. 
 

S Ingram 
384000 

7. TRAVELLERS' TRANSIT SITE PROVISION  (Pages 207 - 
210) 

 
 

 To consider a joint report by the Heads of Planning and S Ingram 



Housing Services on the requirement for Councils to make 
provision for travellers’ transit sites. 
 

388400 
S Plant 
388240 

8. THE REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY REVIEW - THE EAST 
OF ENGLAND PLAN 2031 - RESPONSE TO THE EERA 
OPTIONS CONSULTATION  (Pages 211 - 234) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services. 
 

S Ingram 
388400 

9. 10:10 CLIMATE CHANGE CAMPAIGN  (Pages 235 - 236) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental 
Management seeking the Council’s support for the 10:10 
Campaign and a commitment to reduce its carbon emissions 
by 2010. 
 

C Jablonski 
388368 

10. ENFORCEMENT POLICIES  (Pages 237 - 240) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Heads of Environment & 
Community Services and of Democratic and Central Services 
outlining the implications for the Council of the Regulatory 
Enforcement and Sanctions Act 2008. 
 

R Reeves 
388003 
C Lloyd 
388290 

11. STATEMENT OF GAMBLING PRINCIPLES  (Pages 241 - 
294) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 
Services. 
 

R Reeves 
388013 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting because 
the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
particular persons. 

 
 

 

13. LAND ADJACENT TO THE GRAND CINEMA, RAMSEY  
(Pages 295 - 302) 

 
 

 With the aid of a report by the Estates and Property Manager 
to consider development proposals for land adjacent to the 
Grand Cinema in Ramsey. 
 

K Phillips 
388260 

 Dated this 1 day of December 2009  



 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
 
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a 

greater extent than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the 
Councillor, their family or any person with whom they had a close 
association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner and any company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial 

interest in a class of securities exceeding the nominal value of 
£25,000; or 

 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of 

the public (who has knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably 
regard the Member’s personal interest as being so significant that it is 
likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public interest. 

 
 
Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 
01480 388008/e-mail Helen.Taylor@huntsdc.gov.uk /e-mail:   if you have 
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision 
taken by the Cabinet. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed 
towards the Contact Officer.  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  

large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager 



and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit. 

 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Aquarius Room, 

St Ivo Leisure Centre, Westwood Road, St Ives on Thursday, 22 
October 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors D B Dew, J A Gray, A Hansard, 

C R Hyams, Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers 
and L M Simpson 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
K J Churchill. 

   
   . 
 
 

49. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17th September 

2009 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

50. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
51. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2009/10 BUDGET   
 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing variations in the 
Capital Programme in the current year. 
 
In discussing the main variations in the programme, Executive 
Councillors’ attention was drawn to variations amounting to £1,423k 
as a result of the renegotiation of the recycling gate fees, delay in the 
A14 enquiry and lower interest rate charges. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 that the report be received and the expenditure variations 

and capital and revenue impact noted. 
  
 

52. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET   
 
 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of Financial 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing 
expected budgetary variations in the current year in addition to those 
already identified and reported to Cabinet at its meeting held on 23rd 
July 2009 (Minute No 09/31).   
 
Whilst welcoming a reduction of £505k in planned expenditure, the 
Cabinet expressed concern over the increasing cost to the Council of 
concessionary fares and the likely financial implications of the 

Agenda Item 1

1



Cambridgeshire Guided Bus Scheme.  Executive Councillors 
commented that this could have a detrimental effect on town centre 
parking with users switching to the availability of free parking given 
the close walking distance to the town centre.  Under the 
circumstances, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the report be received and spending variations 
noted; and 

(b) that representations be made to Cambridgeshire 
County Council over the likely adverse effects of the 
Cambridgeshire Guided Bus Scheme/park and ride 
arrangements on the concessionary bus fare budget 
and car park income. 

  
 

53. HUNTINGDON TOWN HALL - THE WAY FORWARD   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Director of Environmental 

and Community Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) to which was attached a report by E W Consultancy (EWC) Ltd 
setting out potential project management arrangements, including an 
action plan, for the long-term sustainable use of Huntingdon Town 
Hall.   
 
In noting the background to the report, Members were reminded that 
the Town Hall was a Grade 2* listed building which the District 
Council holds the freehold ownership in trust for the "public good" of 
the people of Huntingdon.  Leasehold including responsibility for the 
upkeep and maintenance of the building lies with Her Majesty's Court 
Service (Ministry of Justice), as successors of the County Council, 
except for the second floor which is occupied by the Town Council.  
Her Majesty Courts Service had vacated the building in 2007.  In view 
of the importance of the building, the District Council commissioned a 
review, including consultation with stakeholders to identify 
recommendations for the future arrangements for the building. 
 
Having considered the proposals put forward by EWC, the financial 
implications; the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic 
Well-Being) and Huntingdon Town Council on the matter; the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 (a) that the findings of the Consultant's report be noted; 
 
 (b) that the key recommendations of EWC consultancy, as 

set out in paragraphs 3.4, 3.5 and 3.6 of the report now 
submitted be accepted for implementation including 
the principle of transferring the ownership of the 
freehold of Huntingdon Town Hall to a Building 
Preservation Trust when a long term solution has been 
identified through a options appraisal, subject to 
appropriate arrangements for the surrender of the 
current lease; and 

 
 (c) that, in parallel,  the suggestion by the Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) to investigate 

2



the possibility of transferring the building to Huntingdon 
Town Council in exchange for land currently owned by 
them be investigated; 

 
 (d) that further reports addressing the above issues be 

submitted to future meetings of the Cabinet. 
  
 
 

54. NEW STARTER UNITS, CAXTON ROAD, ST. IVES   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Law, Property and Governance (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered a request for the release of funding from the Medium 
Term Plan for the development of the former depot at Caxton Road, 
St Ives with new industrial and commercial premises. 
 
In considering the contents of the report, Executive Councillors 
acknowledged the contribution the scheme would make in achieving 
the targets in the Council's Corporate Plan, the Local Economy 
Strategy and the Environmental Strategy.  The scheme would provide 
a flexible, mixed development of workspaces and small offices for 
new and small businesses. In discussing the financial costs 
associated with the scheme Members’ attention was drawn to an offer 
of capital funding from Cambridgeshire County Council, amounting to 
£150k, for a partnership scheme supporting employment generation, 
to help in the recovery from the current recession. Having noted that 
this funding would only be available during the current financial year, 
the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 (a) that the relevant funding be released for the scheme to 

provide new starter units in St. Ives; and 
 
 (b) that the Director of Central Services be authorised to 

accept a contribution of £150k from Cambridgeshire 
County Council subject to the agreement of the 
partnership terms. 

 
 

55. SAFETY ADVISORY GROUP   
 
 RESOLVED 

 that Councillor P L E Bucknell replace Councillor P H Dakers 
on the Safety Advisory Group. 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM NO.

CABINET 19 NOVEMBER 2009

BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2010-2015  
DRAFT PROPOSALS 

(Rep
[...]
IONS 
 
4.1 Based on their review work included in this Report, the Members Car 

Parking Working Party submit their recommendations as outlined in 
Section 3 above for the consideration of Cabinet. 

 
4.2 Subject to any comments emerging from Cabinet, it is recommended 

that Officers be asked to develop specific working arrangements 
based on the proposed recommendations and that these be 
submitted to Cabinet for their future consideration as part of a revised 
Off-Street Parking Places Order with a planned introduction date of 1st 
June 2010. 

 
4.3 In recommending an overall review of car parking charges from 1st 

October 2010, Members would request Cabinet consider 

31



reconstituting the Members Car Parking Working Party in the 
municipal year 2010/11 in order to undertake this work. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is recommended; 
 

  That Cabinet consider the recommendations contained in 
Sections 3 and 4 above for further development with a view to 
submitting a further report to Cabinet as part of a revised Off-
Street Parking Places Order 2010 for implementation from 1st 
June 2010. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Car Parking Strategy Cabinet Report – 13th March 2008 
Hunts Car Parking Strategy Action Plan 2008-2011 
Members Car Parking Working Party Minutes – 25th June & 24th Sept 2009 
Resident Parking Permit and Season Ticket Eligibility Maps 
 
Contact 
Officer: 

Stuart Bell – Transport Team Leader 

 (((( 01480 388387 
 

 
 

32



ANNEX A 
 
MEMBERS OF CAR PARKING WORKING PARTY 
 
Councillor Tom Sanderson (Chairman) 
Councillor John Garner (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Executive Councillor Doug Dew 
Councillor Julie Dew 
Councillor Andy Monk 
Councillor David Priestman 
Councillor Mandy Thomas 
  

33



34

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ANNEX B 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE CAR PARKING STRATEGY 2007 

 
APPROVED ACTION PLAN – 2008-2011 

 
 
 
HUNTINGDON 
 
Timescale Issues Recommendations 2009 REVIEW MONITORING 

Demand to meet immediate capacity 
is
[...]
tion of the Final 
Submission Huntingdon West Area Action Plan and associated documents 
including a summary of the main issues raised in final representations and 
submission to the Secretary of State.  

50



 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Available on website: 
http://www.huntsdc.gov.uk/Environment+and+Planning/Planning/Planning+Policy/Hun
tingdon+West+Area+Action+Plan.htm 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Probyn, Planning Service Manager (Policy)  

( 01480 388 430 
 
Attached: 

1. Draft Proposed Submission 
2. Draft Statement of Consultation 

51



52

This page is intentionally left blank



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



109



110



111



112



113



114



115



116



117



118



119



120



121



122



123



124



125



126



127



128



129



130



131



132



133



134



135



136



137



138



139



140



141



142



143



144



145



146



147



148



149



150



151



152



153



154



155



156



157



158



159



160



161



162



163



164



165



166



167



168



169



170



171



172



173



174



175



176



177



178



179



180



181



182



183



184



185



186



187



188



189



190



191



192



193



194



195



196



197



198



199



200



201



202



203



204



205



206



                                                                             
  
COMT          3 November 2009 
O&S                  10 November 2009 
CABINET                 18 November 2009  
  

TRAVELLERS’ TRANSIT SITE PROVISION 
 

(Joint Report by Head of Planning Services and Head of Housing Services) 
  
  
1          PURPOSE 
  
1.1     To advise Cabinet of
[...]
n’s Guild evidence suggested a need for 9 more plots in 
East Cambridgeshire, 2 in Fenland, 3 in South Cambridgeshire and 4 in 
Peterborough. There was no suggestion of need in Huntingdonshire, and 
this has been confirmed so far by the responses to the Issues consultation 
on the Huntingdonshire DPD. 

 
4.2 Therefore, unlike Transit provision, it appears unlikely that 

Huntingdonshire will be required to make provision for Travelling 
Showpeople plots. 

 
5 RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1      It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

1. Notes the recommendation from the Gypsy and Traveller DPD Steering 
Group of 17th September 2009 and agrees in principle that a transit site for 
Gypsies and Travellers should be sought 

2. Instructs Officers to consider further where and how this might be provided 
and to prepare a bid for a Government grant at the appropriate time. 

 
  
CONTACT OFFICER - enquiries about this report to Steve Ingram (Head of 
Planning Services), on 01480 388400 or Steve Plant (Head of Housing Services) 
on 01480 388240. 
  

209



210

This page is intentionally left blank



              
COMT             3rd November 2009 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY                                                10th November 2009 
CABINET             19th November 2009 
 
 

THE REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY REVIEW – THE EAST OF 
ENGLAND PLAN 2031 - RESPONSE TO THE EERA OPTIONS 

CONSULTATION 
 

(Report by Head of Planning Services) 
 
 
1.   INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This report is to inform the Cabinet about the current EERA consultation in 

respect of the on-going review of the Regional Spatial Strategy and for the 
Cabinet to consider the potential implications of those scenario’s, for the 
future of Huntingdonshire, and thereby to determine the Council’s 
response to this consultation.  

 
2.    BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The current Regional Spatial Strategy, the East of England Plan, was 

issued in May 2008. It sets out the growth targets for the period up to 
2021 based around a 10%
[...]
mended that Cabinet - 
 
 (a)  authorise the Leader and Chief Executive to formally register 

the Council’s support for the 10:10 Campaign and commit to 
reduce its carbon emissions by at least 10% during 2010; 
and 

 
(b)  support the promotion of the 10:10 Campaign to the widest 

possible audience within the District. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
More information about 10:10 can be found on the campaign website at 
www.1010uk.org 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Jablonski (Environment Team Leader) 
 ���� (01480) 388368 
 

236



 1 

  
 

LICENSING AND PROTECTION PANEL 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
CABINET 

27th October 2009 
27th October 2009 

19th November 2009 
 

ENFORCEMENT POLICIES 
(Joint report by Heads of Environmental & Community Services and 

Democratic & Central Services)  
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members about the implications 

of the Regulatory Enforcement and Sanctions Act 2008 which came 
into effect in October 2008. The implementation of the Act is partially 
incremental and some parts will come into effect in the next year. 
Details of the Act and regulations made under it can be viewed at  
http://www.berr.gov.uk/whatwedo/bre/inspection-
enforcement/implementing-principles/sanctions-bills/page44047.html 

 
2.        BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Government is committed to implementing the Hampton agenda 

on regulatory reform and reducing the burden on businesses. The 
Regulatory Enforcement and Sanctions Act 2008 is an important 
element in delivering that commitment. It seeks to advance Hampton’s 
vision of a regulatory system, both nationally and locally, that is risk-
based, consistent, proportionate and effective. 

 
2.2 The Act delivers a number of distinct but related policy areas in four 

parts: 
 

• Part 1 establishes the Local Better Regulation Office (LBRO) to 
promote adherence to the principles of better regulation amongst local 
authorities and greater co-ordination between them and central 

[...]
 virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



302

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2010-2015 draft proposals
	4 Car Parking Review
	Carpark 091119 Annex A
	Carparkreport 091119 Annex B
	CarparkReport 091119 Annex C
	Carparkreport 091119 Annex D

	5 Draft Cambridgeshire Integrated Development Programme
	6 Huntingdon West Area Action Plan Proposed Submission
	HWAAP 21-10-09
	Statement of Consultation 22-10-09

	7 Travellers' Transit site provision
	8 The Regional Spatial Strategy Review - The East of England Plan 2031 - Response to the EERA options consultation
	RSS Annex

	9 10:10 Climate Change Campaign
	10 Enforcement Policies
	11 Statement of Gambling Principles
	Statement of Principles - 2009 Review

	13 Land Adjacent to the Grand Cinema, Ramsey
	Plan




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Aquarius Room, 

St Ivo Leisure Centre, Westwood Road, St Ives on Thursday, 19 
November 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor I C Bates – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K J Churchill, D B Dew, J A Gray, 

A Hansard, Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers 
and L M Simpson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
C R Hyams. 

   
    
 
 
56. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 22nd October 

2009 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

57. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor T V Rogers declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 

Minute No. 61 by virtue of a family connection with a potential retail 
development on the site. 
 
Councillor I C Bates declared a personal interest in Minute No. 63 by 
virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire Horizons. 
 
Councillor I C Bates and K J Churchill declared personal interests in 
Minute No. 68 by virtue of their membership of Cambridgeshire 
County Council. 
 

58. BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2010-2015 DRAFT 
PROPOSALS   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with 
the present position on the draft 2010/2011 budget, the Medium Term 
Plan for the period up to 2014/2015 and the longer term financial 
forecast to 2023/2024. 
 



In reviewing the issues involved, Members’ attention was drawn to the 
conclusions reached by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic 
Well-Being) on the proposals for Huntingdon bus station, public toilets 
and the arts service. In that respect, Members concurred with the 
Panel that the level of spending proposed for Huntingdon bus station 
should be considered further and that investigations into other lower 
cost options should be undertaken.  In that respect, the Executive 
Councillors for Environment and Information Technology and for 
Planning Strategy and Transport agreed to revisit the proposals.   
 
With regard to the proposal to transfer responsibility for public toilets, 
Members’ attention was drawn to the initial reactions of the town 
councils to the proposal and noted that they would be meeting to 
discuss a collective response.  
 
Reference having been made to the proposal to end the Council’s 
direct activities in the arts, Members noted that the Council would 
retain a role through grant funding for a limited range of activities for 
arts in rural areas and for young people. Under the circumstances, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the draft Medium Term Financial Plan be recommended 

to Council as the basis for the development of the 
2010/2011 budget, the revised MTP to 2014/2015 and the 
Financial Strategy to 2023/2024. 

 
59. CAR PARKING REVIEW   
 



 Further to Minute No. 07/99 and by way of a report by the Head of 
Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were acquainted with the findings of the Members Car 
Parking Working Group into the revised charging arrangements and 
other operational changes that came into effect on 1st October 2008 
following the review of the Council's Car Parking Policy. 
 
In so doing, attention was drawn to a series of recommendations 
addressing a number of issues that have arisen as a result of the 
previously approved action plan.  In considering the Group's 
conclusions, specifically the need to review the season ticket scheme 
given the anomalies relating to town boundaries, the Cabinet 
expressed disappointment that the Group apparently, had not 
considered environmental issues and the opportunity to promote 
changes to travel patterns.  However, Executive Councillors 
acknowledged that the Group’s work constituted an interim review 
and noted that wider environmental issues such as encouraging the 
use of low emission vehicles, public transport, cycling and walking 
would be dealt in the next scheduled review of the car parking action 
plan. 
 
With regard to the Group’s recommendation to introduce charging at 
Cambridge Street and the Riverside, St Neots with some free parking 
for a two hour period at the Riverside to support its recreational use, 
Executive Councillors expressed concern over the lack of detail for 
the management of this arrangement at this stage.  
 
In discussing the Overview and Scrutiny (Environmental Well-Being) 



Panel’s response to the Group’s proposals, the Cabinet has reiterated 
the need to make representations to Cambridgeshire County Council 
over the perceived adverse effects on the District Council’s parking 
income and policies should they proceed with their decision to permit 
parking at the new Cambridgeshire Guided Bus Scheme “Park and 
Ride” site free of charge. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the recommendations of the Members Car Parking 

Working Group set out in Sections 3 and 4 of the 
report now submitted be approved for further 
development, with a view to a report being considered 
at a future meeting as part of a revised Off-Street 
Parking Places Order 2010 for implementation from 1st 
June 2010; and 

 
 (b) that the Members Car Parking Working Party be 

invited to consider those issues highlighted, specifically 
the promotion of environmental objectives as part of 
their preparations for the scheduled, comprehensive 
review of car parking in 2010. 

 
60. DRAFT CAMBRIDGESHIRE INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT 

PROGRAMME   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Planning Services, the Cabinet has 

been acquainted with the work of Cambridgeshire Horizons and the 
Cambridgeshire authorities in producing an integrated development 
programme.  



 
The programme brings together the various planning documents 
available to identify the infrastructure needs on a sub-regional basis.  
Members were advised that the exercise has been useful in 
determining strategic and local infrastructure along with levels of tariff 
in viability terms that could be applied in Cambridgeshire and would 
be an essential tool to guide future development.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted.  
 

61. HUNTINGDON WEST AREA ACTION PLAN PROPOSED 
SUBMISSION   

 
 Further to Minute No. 09/146 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were acquainted with the content of the proposed 
submission document for the Huntingdon West Area Action Plan 
along with the responses received on the proposals set out in a 
Statement of Consultation.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the contents of the report be noted and the draft 

proposed submission document for the Huntingdon 
West Area Action Plan submitted to full Council for 
approval; 

 
 (b) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised, after 



consultation with the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy, to make any minor textual amendments to 
the documents and to approve the Statement of 
Consultation, Sustainability Appraisal, Habitat 
Regulations Assessment and Equality Impact 
Assessment prior to their publication; and 

 
 (c) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised, after 

consultation with the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy, to complete the final submission for the 
Huntingdon West Area Action Plan and associated 
documents including a summary of the main issues 
raised in final representations and submission to the 
Secretary of State. 

 
62. TRAVELLERS' TRANSIT SITE PROVISION   
 
 Further to Minute No. 09/23 consideration was given to a report by 

the Heads of Planning Services and of Housing Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) which outlined the implications 
of the East of England Plan Policy on Gypsies and Travellers and in 
particular a requirement for Council’s to make provision for transit 
sites. 
 
Members were advised that it was likely that some form of transit 
provision would be required in the District particularly given demand 
along the A1/A1(M) corridor and the basis of the RSS guidance.  
Having concurred with the recommendations of the Gypsy and 
Traveller DPD Steering Group, that a search for a site on which to 
establish a transit site should be undertaken, subject to Government 



funding forthcoming, and in recognising the advantages of having a 
formal and managed site, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the recommendation of the Gypsy and Traveller 

DPD Steering Group be noted and the principle of 
searching for a transit site for Gypsies and Travellers 
supported; and 

 
 (b) that officers be instructed to consider further the 

logistics of providing a site and prepare a bid for a 
Government grant at the appropriate time. 

 
63. THE REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY REVIEW - THE EAST OF 

ENGLAND PLAN 2031 - RESPONSE TO THE EERA OPTIONS 
CONSULTATION   

 
 Further to Minute No. 08/24 and by way of a report by the Head of 

Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were invited to consider suggested responses to a series 
of questions by EERA on four possible growth scenarios for the 
region for the period up to 2031 as part of the on going review of the 
Regional Spatial Strategy. 
 
Having considered the contents of the report and the deliberations of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) on the 
matter, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 



 (a) that the contents of the report be noted and the 
Council's response to EERA's proposals endorsed; 

 
 (b) that officers continue to work with all of the other 

Cambridgeshire authorities in order that, as far as 
possible, an appropriately co-ordinated joint response 
can be submitted to EERA; and 

 
 (c) that the Executive Member of Planning Strategy, be 

authorised to agree any alterations to the Council's 
position may become necessary should new 
circumstances arise, submit any appropriate amended 
responses to EERA before the response deadline and 
to continue to liaise with the other Cambridgeshire 
authorities. 

 
64. 10:10 CLIMATE CHANGE CAMPAIGN   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Environmental Management (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were 
acquainted with progress on the background to a community wide 
10:10 climate change campaign. Members were advised that the 
campaign was targeting individuals, companies and institutions to 
pledge a reduction in their carbon footprint by 10% during 2010.  
Having acknowledged the contribution that the campaign would make 
in achieving the targets in the Council's Environmental Strategy and 
Carbon Management Plan, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 



 (a) that the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive 
be authorised to formally register the Council's support 
for the 10:10 Climate Change Campaign and therefore 
commit to a reduction in the Council’s carbon 
emissions of at least 10% during 2010; 

 
 (b) that the promotion of the 10:10 Climate Change 

Campaign to the widest possible audience within the 
District be supported. 

 
65. ENFORCEMENT POLICIES   
 
 The Cabinet were acquainted by way of a joint report by the Heads of 

Environmental and Community Health Services and of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) with the implications of the Regulatory Enforcement and 
Sanctions Act 2008 which had come into effect in October 2008. 
 
Members were advised that the Act was an important element in 
delivering the Government's commitment to the implementation of the 
Hampton Agenda on regulatory reform and the reduction of the 
burden on businesses.  It was reported that a range of enforcement 
policies would need to be updated to reflect the requirements of the 
Act and that there would be a continuing requirement for enforcement 
policies to be reviewed and updated where appropriate.  Having 
noted that the Licensing and Protection Panel had authorised officers 
to review enforcement policies as and when appropriate, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 



 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

66. STATEMENT OF GAMBLING PRINCIPLES   
 
 Further to Minute No. 117/06 and with the assistance of a report by 

the Head of Democratic and Central Services (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were invited to consider 
the content of a revised Statement of Principles under the provisions 
of the Gambling Act 2005.  Having noted that the statement had been 
updated to take into account the latest regulations and guidance 
issued by the Gambling Commission, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 that the Council be recommended to approve the Statement 

of Principles appended to the report now submitted with 
effect from the 31st January 2010 for a period of three 
years. 

 
67. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of particular 
persons. 

 
68. LAND ADJACENT TO THE GRAND CINEMA, RAMSEY   
 
 Further to Minute No. 07/32, the Cabinet considered a report by the 

Estates and Property Manager (a copy of which is appended in the 
Annex to the Minute Book) regarding the proposed disposal of 
Council-owned land adjacent to the former Grand Cinema in Ramsey, 



as part of the redevelopment of the site to include a library, 
community facility, public toilets and residential housing. 
 
Having considered issues surrounding the relocation of the Ramsey 
Customer Service Centre, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the disposal of land adjacent to the former Grand 

Cinema in Ramsey be approved on the terms set out 
in paragraph 3 of the report now submitted; and 

 
 (b) that the Director of Central Services be authorised, 

after consultation with the Executive Councillors for 
Finance and for Resources and Policy, to approve the 
terms for the shared use of the County Council 
premises. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


